

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF LAUREL DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

305-307 First Street • Laurel, Maryland 20707 (301) 725-0088

http://www.cityoflaurel.org • email - DPW@laurel.md.us Fax (301) 498-5266

September 27, 2021

MEMORANDUM

TO:

Mayor Craig A. Moe

City Council President Valerie M.A. Nicholas

City Councilmembers

FROM:

Brian K. Lee, Director of Public Works

SUBJ:

Citywide Concrete Repair

Project Scope:

This project is for the construction and repair of concrete sidewalks, ADA compliant pedestrian ramps, and concrete curbing at various locations throughout the City of Laurel.

Funding:

Funding for this project is provided in the FY2022 CIP reauthorization of Ordinance No. 1971 in the amounts of \$75,988.82 allocated for project Curb & Gutter Improvements; and \$89,588.11 allocated for project Sidewalk Improvements.

Recommendation:

It is recommended that the Mayor and City Council award the project in the amount of \$95,000.00 to NZI Construction Corporation, a certified Minority Business Enterprise (MBE) and a Prince George's County-Based Small Business (CBSB) located in Beltsville, Maryland. NZI was selected by Prince George's County after a competitive bidding process, for Prince Georges County's Contract No. 932A-H (F)/D for Asphalt Resurfacing and Related Roadway Improvements. As done previously, the Department of Public Works will be able to ride the County contract for unit pricing. NZI has satisfactorily completed several projects for the City within the years 2012 to 2021. They have consistently been on time and on budget.

Should you have any questions or desire further information, please contact me at (301) 725-0088, extension 3208 or Christy Fang at extension 3214.

Reviewed:		
Michele Saylor	9/27/2021	
S. Michele Saylor, Director	Date	
Department of Budget and Personnel Service	es	

cc: LouAnn Crook, City Administrator Christian Pulley, Deputy City Administrator Sara Green, Chief of Staff Kimberley Rau, Clerk to the Council Christy Fang, Assistant Director, Public Works

Attachment G: Bid Form (Group D) 932A-H (F) Asphalt Resurfacing and Related Roadway Improvements - 5 Contracts Councilmanic Districts 7 and 8

Bid Due Date Bid Due Time Department of Public Works and Transportation **Bid Number**

5/20/2020

2pm

Prince George's County, Maryland

Office of Project Management	•	Bid Number		932-H(F
9400 Peppercorn Place, Suite 310)			
Largo, Maryland 20774				
(The)	NZI Construction Corp		(name of firm)	
hereby submits the following bid	for the Contract No. 932A-H (F	Asphalt Resurfac	cing and Related Roadway Improvemen	its
Having carefully examined the In	formation/Instructions to Bidde	ers, the General Te	erms and Conditions of	
the Contract, the entire bid douc				
Clarifications Numbered	None	and having recei	ived clarification on all items of conflict	or
upon which any doubt arose, the required by the documents for tof:	undersigned proposes to furni he entire work, all in strict acco	sh all labor, equipn ordance with the Co	nent, materials, supervision, etc., ontract Documents for the stipulated su	m
BASE CONTRACT PRICE: GROUP	D (Total)			
Se	ven Million Three Thousand Six	Hundred Fifty Do	ollars and No Cents	
(words written out)				
			\$7,003,650.00	
		Base Contract P	rice (Figures)	

Item No.	Qty	Unit	Description	Unit Price	Amount
1001	15,000	LF	Four Inch (4") Temporary Pavement Marking Tape (any color) - per Linear Foot	\$1.25	\$ 18,750.00
1002	15,000	LF	Five Inch (5") Non-Toxic Lead Free Waterborne Pavement Marking Paint (any color) - per Linear Foot	\$1.25	\$ 18,750.00
3002	5,000	LF	Six Inch (6") Diameter Polyvinyl Chloride (PVC) Perforated Under drain Pipe or Outlet (Schedule 40) - per Linear Foot	\$30.00	\$ 150,000.00
3003	100	EA	Furnish and Install Six Inch (6") Solid PVC Cleanout Assembly (Schedule 40) - per Each	\$275.00	\$ 27,500.00
5001	18,500	TON	Hot Mix Asphalt SUPERPAVE 12.5 MM, PG 70-22, Low ESALS - per Ton	\$80.00	\$ 1,480,000.00
5002	18,500	TON	Hot Mix Asphalt SUPERPAVE 9.5 MM, PG 64-22, Low ESALS - per Ton	\$80.00	\$ 1,480,000.00

1,440,000.0	\$	\$60.00	Full Depth Patching - per Square Yard	SY	24,000	5004
			Milling Hot Mix Asphalt Pavement, One to Two Inch (1"~2") -			
750,000.0	\$	\$5.00	per Square Yard	SY	150,000	5005
	-	-	Hot Mix Asphalt Speed	-	250,000	3003
			Humps -			
187,500.0	\$	\$3,750.00	per Each	EA	50	5006
3,750.0	\$	\$75.00	Remove and Replace Concrete Intersection Swale - per Square Yard	SY	50	5007
448,500.0		\$69.00	Remove and Replace Residential Driveway Entrance - per Square Yard	SY	6,500	5008
11,200.0		\$0.80	Five Inch (5") Yellow Thermo- plastic Pavement Marking - per Linear Foot	LF	14,000	5010
11,200.0		\$0.80	Five Inch (5") White Thermo- plastic Pavement Marking - per Linear Foot	LF	14,000	5011
15.000		445.00	Twenty Four Inch (24") Wide Thermoplastic Stop Bars -			
15,000.0	\$	\$15.00	per Linear Foot	LF	1000	5012
12,000.0	\$	\$20.00	Thermoplastic Pavement Marking Arrows or Letters - per Square Foot	SF	600	5013
555,000.0		\$30.00	Concrete Curb and Gutter - per Linear Foot	LF	18,500	6001
56,000.0	\$	\$28.00	Concrete Header Curb up to 16 Inch Height - per Linear Foot	LF	2,000	6002
227,500.0	\$	\$6.50	Concrete Sidewalk - per Square Foot	SF	35,000	6003
77,000.	\$	\$14.00	Concrete Handicap Access Ramp - per Square Foot	SF	5,500	6004
			Shoulder Restoration Using Recycled Material -		3,300	0004
10,000.	\$	\$5.00	per Square Yard	SY	2,000	6005
24,000.		\$8.00	Shoulder Restoration Using Furnished Topsoil, Seed and Curlex-Quickgrass - per Square Yard	SY	3,000	7001
7,003,650.	\$	e Contract Price				

Item No.	Qty	Unit	Description	Unit Price		Amount
tem wo.	Qiy		Class 1-A Excavation - per Cubic Yard			
2001	100	CY		\$35.00	\$	3,500.00
2002	100	CY	Borrow Excavation - per Cubic Yard	\$35.00	\$	3,500.00
2003	10	CY	Test Pit Excavation - per Cubic Yard	\$150.00	\$	1,500.00
3001	250	LF	High Density Polyethylene (HDPE) Corrugated Smooth Lined Dual Wall Pipe – 24 Inch Dia per Linear Foot	\$150.00	\$	37,500.00
3004	200	SF	Remove and Replace Reinforced Concrete Inlet Top Slabs - per Square Foot	\$40.00	\$	8,000.0
3005	50	LF	Remove and Replace Storm Drain Inlet Throat - per Linear Foot	\$50.00	\$	2,500.0
4001	500	SY	Roll or Sheet Waterproofing Membrane - per Square Yard	\$35.00	s	17,500.0
5003	100	TON	Hot Mix Asphalt SUPERPAVE 19.0 MM, PG 64-22, Low ESALS - per Ton	\$125.00	\$	12,500.0
5009	150	SY	Remove and Replace Commercial Driveway Entrance - per Square Yard	\$90.00		13,500.0
			Contin	gency Items Total	\$	100,000.0

The above unit prices shall include all labor, supervision, materials, shoring, removal, overhead, profit, insurance, etc. to cover the finished work of the several kinds called for. Changes shall be processed in accordance with the General Conditions

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

- Failure to properly and completely fill in all blanks may be cause for rejection of this bid.
- B. It is understood that the bid price will be firm for a time period of one hundred twenty (120) calendar days from the bid due date, and it is anticipated that within this period, the successful Offeror/Contractor will be notified of acceptance of the bid, and the Offeror/Contractor and the County shall execute a contract for the above stated